DATE:

THE PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING OF OCTOBER 23, 2019

TO:

THE PLANNING COMMISSION

FROM:

STEPHANIE B. DAVIS, SENIOR PLANNER

SUBJECT:

REQUEST FOR A SPECIAL STRUCTURE PERMIT TO ALLOW A
HABITABLE BASEMENT UNDER AN ACCESSORY BUILDING AT 53
MAGNOLIA DRIVE (APN 061-122-040)

RECOMMENDATION
For the reasons outlined in this staff report, Planning Staff recommends that the Planning
Commission conduct the public hearing and approve the Special Structure Permit to allow a habitable
basement to be used as a gym under an accessory building based on the following:
1. The proposed building or structure will not negatively impact neighboring properties with respect
to privacy and view.
Basis for Finding: The basement area under the accessory building to be utilized as a gym will
not be visible from the exterior, or from neighboring properties. The stairwell providing access
to this non-habitable space meets and/or exceeds the accessory structure setbacks. The applicant
will be required to provide landscape screening as part of construction of the building.
2. The proposed building or structure complies with other development standards, restrictions, or
limitations for the proposed building or structure, such as height and landscaping screening.
Basis for Finding: All other aspects of the proposal will have to meet the R1-A Zoning standards,
restrictions and limitations and any other applicable aspects of the Atherton Zoning Title.
3.

The granting of the special structures permit is consistent with the objectives of the general plan
and this title.
Basis for finding: Land Use Policy 1.335 E of the General Plan requires residential land uses to
be designed in accordance with the density, floor area ratio, height, build and other standards
established by the code. The accessory building complies with other aspects of the with the
issuance of the Special Structure Permits.

INTRODUCTION
The subject site is located on a 0.99-acre flag lot at 53 Magnolia Drive. The owner has recently been
approved multiple building permits including; a retrofit to the existing main residence, including the
construction of a new 1,118 square foot basement, new detached accessory building (garage) with a
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non-habitable basement, and other ancillary accessory structures. Following such approvals, the
owner has decided to remove the approved basement under the main residence and requests to convert
the approved non-habitable basement under the detached garage into habitable space for use as a
gym.
The applicant requests a Special Structure Permit to allow a basement under a detached garage to be
habitable, including an extension to the width of the recently approved basement stairwell.
ANALYSIS:
The applicant is requesting a Special Structure Permit to allow a habitable basement, proposed to be
used as a gym, under an accessory building garage with one exterior staircase to provide access.
Standard application of the Town’s Basement Ordinance does not allow habitable space under
accessory buildings without a special structures permit. The intent of that provision is to address any
potential light, noise and other impacts that may be associated with habitable basement areas under
an accessory building.
The 821 square foot, detached garage has been approved with an ancillary, 821 square foot nonhabitable basement which was to be used as storage, and include one exterior stairwell with no
windows, which faced the interior of the lot. The request is to convert this 821 square foot basement
into habitable space to be utilized as gym. Associated with the request is to expand both the width
and the length of the associated stairwell from 4’6” wide x 24’8” long to 7’0” wide and 29’0” inches
long (or a 2’6” increase in width and 4’4” increase in length), as well as add steel doors and windows
to the basement facing into the proposed, enlarged stairwell. The proposal as described continues to
allow the detached garage and basement area to meet and/or exceed all required setbacks.
Specifically, the building is proposed to be located 33’-10” behind the front of the main building, 62’8” from the rear property line, 8’ from the main building and at least 10’ from the closest side property
line.
The proposed expanded stairwell is 16’-6” from the closest side property line and faces the interior
of the site, resulting in an additional 10.83 square foot increase to the stairwell. It is proposed to
extend in length approximately 4 feet to the rear of the site. The applicant’s state the primary intent
of the request to convert the approved non-habitable accessory structure basement to habitable space
is a result of the complete removal of the approved main residence basement which they hope will
reduce impact to neighboring properties during construction including overall length of construction
time, noise and dust; as well as site impacts by eliminating the excavation required to complete the
addition of basement to the main residence. In attempts at mitigating any potential impacts as a result
of the habitable basement and/or extended stairwell, the applicant’s are proposing 3 new steel arches
with climbing vines over the stairwell, as well as one new 36 inch box size evergreen, magnolia tree
to be planted between the stairwell and adjacent property to serve as screening mechanisms.
Town Arborist has reviewed the proposed plans and notes that the basement associated with the
accessory building will not impact any heritage trees. Additionally, the owner proposes a steel arbor
with plantings, and one evergreen tree adjacent to stairwell to reduce further visual impact of proposed
development.
Both the Town of Atherton Building Official and Menlo Fire Department Fire Marshal have reviewed
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the proposed plans with requested basement conversion from habitable to non-habitable space and
noted that the plans meet and exceed the California Building Code for egress requirements with two
methods of egress, the staircase itself and a ladder on the north end of stairwell.
CONCLUSION
In order to grant the Special Structure Permit for the basement under the accessory building, the
Commission would need to make the additional finding that the proposal basement will not impact
heritage trees. As noted above, the basement garage under the accessory building and staircase will
not be visible from adjacent properties or the public right-of-way as conditioned. As part of
construction of the detached garage, the applicant will be required to submit a landscape screening
plan. With this, combined with the existing, plus proposed new landscaping, the building will be
screened from adjacent neighbors.
ALTERNATIVES
The Planning Commission could approve, deny or request modification of the application.
FISCAL IMPACT
All costs covering the processing of this application are paid for by the applicants.
ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT
The proposal has been determined to be exempt from the provisions of the California Environmental
Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to CEQA Sections 15303, Class 3, which permits new construction.
FORMAL MOTION
I move that the Planning Commission approve the Special Structure Permits to allow a habitable
basement under an accessory building at 53 Magnolia Drive subject to the conditions contained in
the Special Structure Permit Certificate.
/s/ Stephanie Davis____________________________________
Stephanie Davis, AICP, Senior Planner

Attachments:
1.
Draft Special Structure Permit
2.
Letter of Request, dated September 30, 2019
3.
Proposed Plans, dated September 26, 2019 and Received September 30, 2019

Town of Atherton
Town Administrative Offices
150 Watkins Avenue
Atherton, California 94027
650-752-0500
Fax 650-688-6528
_____________________________________________________________________________________________________

TOWN OF ATHERTON
PLANNING COMMISSION
Draft SPECIAL STRUCTURES PERMIT
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT the Atherton Planning Commission at a regular meeting
thereof, held on October 23, 2019 did grant a Special Structures Permit to Korey Kromm
on behalf of Margaret and Peter Munzig pursuant to Atherton Municipal Code Sections
17.15, 17.32, 17.40 and 17.44 to allow a habitable basement under an accessory building
at 53 Magnolia Drive (Assessor’s Parcel Number 061-122-040). The Special Structures
Permit was approved subject to the following conditions:
1. Construction of the habitable basement under an accessory building (garage)
shall be in substantial compliance with the plans prepared by Tim barber
LTD. Architecture and Design, dated September 26, 2019 and reviewed by the
Planning Commission October 23, 2019. Any substantive changes to the
plans shall be reviewed by the Planning Commission.
2. If no action has been taken in one year, this Special Structures Permit will
become null and void.
3. The applicant shall submit a landscape screening plan to the satisfaction of the
Town Arborist.

Lisa Costa Sanders
Town Planner
Effective Date: _
Atherton, CA

_

September 26th, 2019
The Planning Comminsion
Town of Atherton
91 Ashfield Road
Atherton, CA. 94027
To the Planning Commission of the Town of Atherton:
The owners of 53 Magnolia Drive, Margaret and Peter Munzig, are proposing to expand a recently approved
stairwell into an also recently approved subterranean basement. (Permit # BP19-00250, 251, 252, 253, 254).
The owners would like to expand the approved stairwell and convert the subterranean space currently
approved as ‘U’ storage occupancy into habitable space. Due to the high remodel costs to retrofit their
existing main house (recently approved under a separate permit referenced above) with a new sprinkler
system, the owners have decided to remove the approved basement (1,118 square feet), and convert the
subterranean space below the approved accessory structure into habitable space.
The proposed expanded stairwell and conversion of the occupancy of the space will predominantly allow the
owners to use the new space as a gym. The expansion and conversion will also facilitate movement of the
required equipment into the space, and will allow for natural light and air to enter into the subterranean
space. Not only will newly proposed steel doors and windows be compliant with air and space requirements
indicated in the building code, but will also provide two means of egress out of the space, which includes a
ladder at the north end of the enlarged stairwell.
Additionally, we believe that enlarging the stairwell complies with Chapter 17.44.030.B of the Atherton
municipal code noted below:
Basements containing habitable space with lightwell(s) may be located under the footprint of accessory
buildings outside of the main building area with a special structures permit from the approval authority
with the finding that the basement will not impact heritage trees and the condition that lightwells be
located on the interior side of the yard, or the lightwell shall comply with the main building setbacks if
facing an exterior yard.

The expanded stairwell is proposed to be 202’-7” from the front property line, 16’-6” from the side property
line, 62’-8” from the rear property line, and 17’-5” behind the front line of the main house, all of which we
believe to be compliant, per our recently approved design noted above. The expanded stairwell extends the
currently approved stairwell from 4’-6” x 25’-8” to 7’-0” x 29’-0”. The currently approved accessory
structure above grade will remain unchanged, and the size of the subterranean space will also remain
unchanged, and is not larger than the approved footprint of the accessory building.
The expanded stairway would respect all heritage trees as indicated within the attached drawings. The
expanded stairwell will also be minimally visible from adjacent properties, as its design incorporates a
decorative steel pergola, onto which plantings are planned in order to further diminish it’s visual impact. At
ground level, these plantings will partially cover the stairwell, whilst still maintaining some light to enter the
lower space. Additionally, the owner’s are proposing a new evergreen tree adjacent to the stairwell to
further reduce any visual impact.

8455 BEVERLY BLVD., SUITE 409 LOS ANGELES, CA 90048 T 323-782-1000 TIMBARBERLTD.COM

We also believe that this revision to the scope of construction work has a handful of positive impacts on
neighboring properties when compared with the currently approved proposal. The owners want to retain
1,118 square feet (11,850 cubic feet) of soil that was proposed to be excavated for the basement at the main
house. The removal of this work will also shorten the length of construction, reduces the amount of grading
export from the site, and diminishes the impact of noise and dirt on neighboring properties. Lastly, although
the main house basement was approved by Sally Bentz, the removal of the basement also reduces any
potential impact on roots to adjacent heritage trees.
Lastly, please find responses below to the findings for special structures permit:
The proposed building or structure will not negatively impact neighboring properties with respect to
privacy and view. The expanded stairwell is an alteration to an already approved design, and maintains its
modest impact by not being located at the front or exterior side yards, and staying within rear setback
requirements. The incorporation of plantings at the perimeter of the building will also seek to minimize any
unsightly views from neighboring properties.
The proposed building or structure complies with other development standards, restrictions, or
limitations for the proposed building or structure, such as height and landscaping screening. The
expanded stairwell is within all zoning development standards, and incorporates a landscaped pergola to
minimize visual impact. The conversion of the space from ‘U’ storage to habitable space is compliant with
development standards, and reduces the amount of proposed square footage for the overall project.
The granting of the special structures permit is consistent with the objectives of the general plan of
this title. The proposed expanded stairway will not negatively impact any adjacent structures, as the
owners’ intention is to maintain the scale and appearance of their existing home and garage, while adding
some light and air to the space below. Lastly, the conversion of the space from ‘U’ storage to habitable
space seeks only to replace the habitable space that has been removed from the main house.

Thank you for your time in reviewing our project.
With kind regards,

Korey Kromm
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